NPV@ 16,5% ('000 USD) 67.313,71  plus side rotational cropping of vegetables 0,15ha , plantain 0,30 ha and cassava 0,30 ha

EIRR 32% * plus upland rice/1 ha

Appendix II EB 2019/LOT/P.7

8

Table F: Sensitivity analysis
In order to test the robustness of the above results, a sensitivity analysis has been
carried out, the outcomes of which are presented in Table F below. The sensitivity
analysis investigates the effect of fluctuations in Project costs, benefits and delays in
implementation on the NPV and EIRR. It shows the economic impacts that a decrease in
project benefits - of up to -20% - will have on the project’s viability. Similarly, it shows
how the economic viability of the project will be affected with an increase – of up to
+20% - in project costs and with one and/or two years delay in project implementation.
A sensitivity analysis shows that the EIRR drops to 30.5% with an increase in project
costs of 20%. The increase of costs of 10% yields a high EIRR of value of 31.5%, and a
delay of project aggregate benefits by 1 to 2 years still yields a high EIRR. Finally, the
analysis shows that the economic viability of the project remains attractive by preserving
positive NPV and EIRR in each case.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (SA)

∆% Link with the risk matrix IRR NPV (  SLL)

Base scenario 32,0% 583.734.087,66

Project benefits -10%
Combination of risks affecting output prices, yields and adoption rates

31,5% 506.996.696,45
Project benefits -20% 30,0% 430.259.305,25
Project benefits -50% 25,3% 200.047.131,64

Project costs 10%
Increase of construction material prices

31,5% 565.370.105,22

Project costs 20% 30,5% 547.006.122,78
Project costs 50% 28,5% 491.914.175,47

1 year lag in ben.
Risks affecting  adoption rates and low implementation capacity

29,6% 462.528.519,98
2 years lag in ben. 27,3% 357.713.370,66